SINGHA PARATECH PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED

NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR EACH OF THE THREE-MONTH AND SIX-MONTH PERIODS ENDED JUNE 30, 2006 AND 2005 (REVIEWED)

AND AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2005 (AUDITED)
1. GENERAL INFORMATION
Singha Paratech Public Company Limited was registered under the Civil and Commercial Code on November 14, 1994 and changed the Company’s status to a public company on October 8, 2003, to operate the business primarily related to wood floor–paving materials.  The Company has been domiciled in Thailand and is located at 132 Moo 4 Tumbon Banmoh, Promburi, Singburi.

2. BASIS OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENT PRESENTATION 

The accompanying interim financial statements have been prepared in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles in Thailand.


The interim financial statements have been prepared for providing an update on the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2005.  They focus on new activities, events and circumstances to avoid repetition of information previously reported.  Accordingly, these interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2005.


Other than those specified in notes to the annual and interim financial statements, all other balances presented in these interim financial statements are prepared under the historical cost basis.

The accompanying interim financial statements have been prepared in Thai language, expressed in Thai Baht.  For the convenience of the readers, an English version of the interim financial statements has been translated from the Thai version of the interim financial statements. Such financial statements have been prepared for domestic reporting purpose.  

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES      


The accompanying interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.  Significant accounting policies that have been applied to the preparation of the interim financial statements for each of the three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2006 are similar to those have been applied to the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2005.

4. CORRECTION OF ERRORS
The Company adjusted the recording error on calculation of depreciation in the previous years.  Therefore, the Company has restated the financial statements, which caused a decrease in beginning balance of retained earnings in year 2005 in the amount of Baht 9.22 million.
5. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED COMPANIES
Part of the Company’s accounting transactions resulted from transactions with its related companies.  These companies are related through common shareholdings and/or directorships.  The significant accounting transactions with its related companies as included in the financial statements are determined at prices in line with those occurring in the normal course of business based on the market price in general or the price as stipulated in the agreement if no market price exists.

The Company’s significant accounting transactions with its related companies as at June 30, 2006 and December 31, 2005, are as follows:

	
	Thousand Baht

	
	2006
	
	2005

	Trade account receivable
	8,530
	
	8,942

	Other account payable
	-
	
	  54


The Company’s significant accounting transactions with its related companies for each of the three-month and six-month periods ended June 30, 2006 and 2005, are as follows:

	
	Thousand Baht

	
	Three Month
	
	Six Month

	
	2006
	
	2005
	
	2006
	
	2005

	Expense
	284
	
	93
	
	313
	
	283


6. TRADE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

As at June 30, 2006 and December 31, 2005, the Company had outstanding balances of trade accounts receivable aged by number of months as follows:
	
	Thousand Baht

	
	2006
	
	2005

	
	Other Company
	Related Parties
	Total
	
	Other Company
	Related Parties
	Total

	Current due
	232,856
	-
	232,856
	
	140,425
	-
	140,425

	Overdue
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Less than or up to 3 months
	108,346
	-
	108,346
	
	115,486
	   8,942
	124,428

	Over 3 up to 6 months
	17,094
	-
	17,094
	
	20,845   
	-
	   20,845

	Over 6 up to 12 months
	46,069
	8,530
	54,599
	
	16,681
	-
	16,681

	Over 12 months
	11,662
	-
	11,662
	
	10,872
	-
	10,872

	Total
	416,027
	8,530
	424,557
	
	304,309
	8,942
	313,251

	Less  Allowance for doubtful accounts                                                                                                                                                                 
	 (14,261)
	-
	(14,261)
	
	(12,316)
	-
	(12,316)

	Trade Accounts Receivable-Net
	401,766
	8,530
	410,296
	
	291,993
	8,942
	300,935


7. PLEDGED ASSETS

The Company pledged partial of land included construction and machinery as well as the benefits from insurance of construction, machinery, inventories, and furniture against bank overdrafts, loans from banks, and any other liabilities to local commercial banks, with the partial personal guarantee of the directors.

8. OTHER LONG–TERM LOANS

Other Long–term loans as at June 30, 2006 and December 31, 2005 consisted of:

	
	Thousand Baht

	
	2006
	
	2005

	Loans from financial institutions
	
146,762
	
	144,629

	Liability under financial lease (Net from deferred interest)
	
7,203
	
	3,235

	Total
	
153,965
	
	147,864

	Less Current portion of long-term loans
	
(39,428)
	
	(38,061)

	Long–term Loans – Net
	
114,537
	
	109,803

	Deferred interest
	      
1,037
	
	335


Loans from financial institutions

-
Regarding the loan from financial institutions of Baht 145 million, the principal and interest payment are payable monthly at the minimum amount of Baht 2.1 million from October 2002, at the interest rate of MLR–1.75% per annum for the first 5 years and at the interest rate of MLR per annum until the repayment is complete.  The Company’s partial land and construction, machinery and equipment were pledged as collateral for loans from financial institutions.

-
Regarding the loan from financial institutions of Baht 100 million, the principal and interest payment are payable monthly at Baht 1.2 million from August 2005, at the interest rate of MLR-2.00% per annum and the repayment will be completed by July 2012.  The Company’s partial building and construction, machinery and equipment as well as the benefits from insurance were pledged as collateral for loans from financial institutions.

As at June 30, 2006, the current portion of the loan from a financial institution in the amount of Baht 37.29 million was presented under current liabilities.

Liability under financial lease
· The Company has hire purchase agreements for vehicles, the payment is payable monthly in 48 installments of Baht 142,073 each.  As at June 30, 2006, the current portion of hire-purchase payable in the amount of Baht 1.53 million was presented under current liabilities.
· The Company has finance lease agreements for vehicles, the payment is payable monthly in the amount of Baht 69,810.  As at June 30, 2006, the current portion of liability under the financial lease agreement in the amount of Baht 0.61 million was presented under current liabilities.  Moreover, the Company has committed to pay each year under the financial lease agreement as follows:

	
	
	
	Thousand Baht

	Not over 1 year
	
	
	838

	Over 1 up to 5 years
	
	
	2,304

	
	
	
	3,142


9. SHARE CAPITAL

At the Extraordinary General Meetings of Shareholders held on February 8, 2005, passed a resolution authorizing to change the par value from Baht 5 to Baht 1 per share.  The Company has registered change of par value in its share capital on February 18, 2005.
10. DIVIDENED PAYMENT
The Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders held on April 20, 2005, a resolution was pass authorizing the payment of a dividend at the rate of Baht 0.16 per share, in the total amount of Baht 51.20 million.

At the Board of Directors Meeting held on August 9, 2005, a resolution was passed authorizing the payment of an interim dividend at the rate of Baht 0.12 per share, in the total amount of Baht 38.40 million.
The Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders held on April 20, 2006, a resolution was pass authorizing the payment of dividend at the rate of Baht 0.13 per share, in the total amount of Baht 41.60 million.
11. LICENSE AGREEMENT
On December 10, 2003, the Company entered into a license agreement with an overseas company.  The Company shall pay a license fee for the manufactures and sales of the product in the amount of EURO 75,000.  Moreover, the Company shall pay royalties with respect to sales of the product in the amount of EURO 0.60 per square meter of an invoiced product.
12. COMMITMENT AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 

As at June 30, 2006 the Company had commitment in respect of letter of guarantee issued by bank and other as follows:

	
	Million Baht

	Letter of guarantee
	2.40

	Unused letter of credit
	4.47

	Commitment for payment under other agreement
	0.48


Moreover the Company had commitment for payment under license agreement (see note 11)

13. SEGMENT INFORMATION
The Company operated the business primarily related to wood floor–paving materials by engaging in both domestic and export sales.  Base on the types of the activities, the operating income for each of the six-month periods ended June 30, 2006 and 2005 classified as follows:

For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2006
	
	Thousand Baht

	
	Domestic sales
	
	Export sales
	
	Other income
	
	Total

	Net sales                                                                     
	115,061
	
	293,619
	
	12,229
	
	420,909

	Net profit before interest expenses                          
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
and income tax
	13,292
	
	33,925
	
	12,229
	
	59,446

	Interest expenses
	
	
	
	
	
	
	22,712

	Income tax
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1,173

	Net profit                                                                                                                                                
	
	
	
	
	
	
	35,561

	Fixed assets as at June 30, 2006                                                                                                            
	
	
	
	
	
	
	546,797

	Total assets as at June 30, 2006                                                                                                                  
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1,845,649


For the six-month periods ended June 30, 2005


	

	Thousand Baht

	
	Domestic sales
	
	Export sales
	
	Other income
	
	Total

	Net sales                                                                     
	33,210
	
	280,926
	
	6,135
	
	320,271

	Net profit before interest expenses                          
	6,432
	
	54,415
	
	6,135
	
	66,982

	Interest expenses
	
	
	
	
	
	
	10,867

	Net profit                                                                                                                                                
	
	
	
	
	
	
	56,115

	Fixed assets as at June 30, 2005                                                                                                            
	
	
	
	
	
	
	529,324

	Total assets as at June 30, 2005                                                                                                                  
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1,525,903


14. DISCLOSURE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

Accounting Policies 

The detail of significant accounting policies and methods used, classification of financial assets and financial liabilities including valuation, basis of recognition of income and expenses are disclosed in Note 3.

Financial risk management policies  

The Company is exposed to the fluctuations in interest rate and foreign exchange rates in the market and the risks from default of the agreement by counterparties.  The Company has the risk management policies as follows:

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the fluctuation of the market interest rate in future which will affect to the Company’s operation and cash flows.  The Company has the interest rate risk from cash and deposits at bank and loan because the interest rate of financial assets and financial liabilities are fluctuated based on the market rate.  In addition, the Company has not engaged in any hedging contract.

Foreign Currency Risk    

The Company’s exchange rate risk primarily involves the purchases and sales of goods in foreign currencies.  As at  June 30, 2006 and December 31, 2005, the Company had assets and liabilities in foreign currencies, without hedging, as follows:

(Unit : Million )

	
	2006
	
	2005

	Currencies
	Assets
	
	Liabilities 
	
	Assets
	
	Liabilities

	US Dollars                                                                               
	0.76
	
	3.05
	
	0.73
	
	4.00

	EURO
	6.34
	
	1.00
	
	6.01
	
	0.82

	Singapore Dollars                                                                        
	-
	
	0.57
	
	-
	
	0.46


Credit Risk – Trade Accounts Receivable 

The Company has a policy on hedging credit risk from trade accounts receivable by forming conservative credit policy and determining that the receipt from sales of goods be made through L/C and customers make partial advance payment for goods.  Therefore, the Company expects that the loss from collection of those trade accounts receivable should not exceed the provision for doubtful accounts.

Fair Value 

The most of the financial assets are trade accounts receivable which is short-term credit and financial liabilities, the most of financial liabilities are trade accounts payable and loans which its interest rate is close to market rate, the carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities are not significantly from their fair value.
15. PROMOTIONAL PRIVILEGES 

The Company received the promotion certificate which are promoted compose of rubber wood products being in such categories as furniture, decoration, and floor–paving materials.  The major privileges granted to the Company are as follows:

1. Exemption from import duty on machinery as approved by the Board of Investment.

2. Exemption from corporate income tax on net profit derived from the operation of promoted businesses for a period of 8 years from the date of operating income is first derived, which is July 29, 2005.

3. Reduction for fifty percent from the payment of the normal rate of corporate income tax on the net profit derived from the investment for a period of five years commencing from the expiry date as mentioned in item 2.

4. Exemption from import duty for raw materials and supplies to be imported for manufacturing for export for a period of 5 years since the first import date.

5. Deduction from taxable income of 5% of the increment in export earnings over the proceeding year for a period of 10 years from the date operating income is first derived which is not less than the average export earnings over the 3 preceding years except for the first 2 years.

6. Other privileges as stated in certificate.

Moreover, the Company had to comply with the conditions stated in the certificate.

16. EVENTS AFTER BALANCE SHEET DATE

On July 7, 2006, the Company entered into buying and selling agreement of land in the amount of Baht 4.32 million.
On July 12, 2006, the Company entered into buying and selling agreement of land in the amount of Baht 3.60 million.

On July 13, 2006, the Company entered into buying and selling agreement of land in the amount of Baht 2.40 million.

On July 14, 2006, the Company entered into construction agreement with a company in the amount of Baht 15.35 million.

17. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The authorized directors of the Company approved for issue these financial statements on August 8, 2006.
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